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• DISCIPLINARY Pf{OCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(HOMOSEXUALS, INDECENT ACTIONS AND LANGUAGE) - NUISANCE - LI;.; 
CENSE SUSPENDED FOR 180 DAYS . 

In the Matter. of Disciplinary 
Proceed:Lhgs against 

HALINA BOLCATO 
t/a Garden State Club 
65 Mill Street 
Paterson, 1, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary ·Retail Consumption 
License C-237, issued by thE.: Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
~ity of Paterson. 
- -.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·-

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
AND 

) 
ORDER 

) 

) 

-) 

Muri:i:er & Murner, Esqs., by James J. Murner, Esq., Attorneys for 
Defendant-Licensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Di vision of Alcohol.ic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR : 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Defertdant pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

'On June 3, 8, 9, 15 a.nd 16, 1956, you allowed, permitted 

\ '·· 

and suffered your licensed place of business to be conducted 
in such manner as to become a nuisance in that you allowed, 
permitted and suffered female impersonators and persons who 
appeared to be homosexuals in and upon your licensed premises; 
allowed, permitted and suffered lewdness and immoral activ,ity 
an~ foul; filthy and obscene language and conduct in and 
upon you~ licensed premises; and otherwise conducted your 
place of business in a manner offensive to common decency 
and public.morals; in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regula ti on No., 20.' . 

"Three of the Division's agents participated in the invest!~ 
gation leading to the proceedings herein~ In the testimony and commen,t 
hereinafter set forth the full names of the agents will not be used 
but, instead, the initial letter of the last name, 'D', 'M' and 'G'. 

. ' ( 

"Agent 'D' testified that he visited defendant's licensed 
premises on 'Sunday, June 3, 1956; Friday into Saturday, June 8 into· 
9, 1956; and Friday into Saturday, June 15 i~to 16, 1956'; that on 
the first visit he entered the premises alone at 12: 50--a.m. a:nd that 
Agents 'M' and 'G' remained on the outside thereof; that he took a .; 
seat at the bar at which time there were fifteen male patrons.and a 
man called. '.Bernie! was tending bar; that, in a.ddi tion to 'B_ernie t, he. 
obsery,ed two waiters g,oing from the kitchen to the rear room and also 
bringlng food to the patrons at the bar; that ';Bernie' swayed. his hips 
when walking and ispoke ·in a high-pitched voice and''Waved hi~ hands and 
arms·when talkin~ and at times used expressions such as 'darling shirt', 

~ . 
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'gorgeou.s furntture', 'beautiful' and 'delightful' when· describing 
various objects; that 'Bernie' engaged in conver~ation with two males 
patrons seated at the bar to his .left 51 remarking, v I ha.ve a gorgeous 

. apartment in New Yorlc, beautifully furnished.. I wish I knew you tw:o 
·fellows a few weelrn ago.. I threw a terrific party. All gay .. ·You· · 
r~ally would have enjoyed yourselves' and during said conversation 
further remarked, 'I take out ·a girl from my office.. I have to take 
hE!r to functions occasiona.lly--you. understand--for appearance sake Y; 
that he observed the two waiters walk with exaggerated motions of their 
hips and that one of them spoke in a hig~-pitched voice; that twelve 

.. of .the fifteen patrons at the bar 'were attired in gene.ral _male attire.,, 
However, observing several of the~ going about the premises, I observed 
'that they had rather tight-fitting slacks, tight~fitting sport shirts, 
and quite a few had long hair, some sort of fluffed on their for~heads 1 

and some of them when seen walking 'sort of swished and swayed'; that 
those he heard talking spoke in high-pitched voices; that he ·~aw variou 
male couples 'walking about the barroom holding hands and with their 
arms around one another's J:Talsts'; that he observed a man, subsequent-
.ly iden tif'ied as William PiPkin (hereinafter referred to as Pipkin), 

manager of the defendant's premises, standing near the entrance to 
another room where he spoke to various male persons desiring admis­
sion thereto (these males were dressed in a_ manner similar to that 
previously described for those seated at the bar); that these males and 
others who had already been in said room came out to the bar and at one 
time there were thirty. males at the bar, ninety per cent of whqm ap-. 
peared to be homosexuals; that on one occasion two men holding hands 
approached the bar and one asked v Bernie' for a pencil and paper anc. 
upon receiving same, said to his companion, 9 Let me have your phone· 
number. I will give you a call, doll v ; and the. t he (Ag.en t 'D'") left 
the defendant's licensed premises at ahout 2: 15 a.m.. Agent-· 1 Di 
further testified that at about 11:40 p.m~ on Friday, June 8, 1956, 
he and Agents 'M' and 'G' arrived in the vicinity of defendant's prem­
ises; that when he and Agent VGY entered they walked directly to the 
vicinity of the rear room,· standing in line behind four males'; that a 
man was collecting money from the persons atte~pting to gain admission 
and before the Agents reached the doorway Pipkin approached them and 
asked, 1Have you been in the rear room before?' that he (Agent 1n1) 

·said 'No, not tonightY and then Pipkin walked away; that he handed a 
five-dollar bill to a man standing at the entrance· to the room and in 
return-received two tickets and three dollars in change; that he and 
Agent 'G' walked through the draped doorway into the room and took 
seats at the bar; that there were a.bout sixty males and about elght 
females in the room; that the bartender on duty swished and swayed 
~hen walking~ picked up glasses a~d held his cigarette in a dainty 
fashion, spoke in a lisping fashion and gestured in an effeminate way 
with his hands and head when speaking; that the juke box was playing 
and there were 16 or 18 pairs of males and three pairs of females 
dancing; that the females were attired in ma.le clothes, wearing low 
oxford or loafer-type shoes, dungarees or slacks with fly fronts, 
shirts (some of which hung outside their trousers)j none wore make-up, 
and all had short hair combed .in a me.le fashion; that iWhen fast tempo 
music was played, either Latin..:..type or that termed jitterbug, they 
wotild swing and sway their bodies and arms wildly, and -several times 
I observed some of these males gyrating the lower portions of their 
body in rhythm with the music, and when the· tempo· of the musi_c was 
$low, they were bbserved dancing very close together, check to check, 
e.nd many of the couples were observed merely moving about in a very 
small area moving ~imply the lower portions of their bodi~~·very clo~e 
together'; that 'Several .times I observed female P8irs and n1gJ.e_ pairs 
with thej_r hands on one another's buttocks as they· danced. Also as 
they danced, they were obseived blowing into one another's ears, kissin 
their ears, kissing on the.cheeks***'; that at' about 12:30 a.m~, 
Pi'pkin entered the room nnd shouted., 'Cut it'; that the music then 
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stopped a.nd the. dancers left the floor .but about .ten minutes the·re­
after the male pairs again resumed dancing while the females sat :'at 
tables kissing each other; that at intervals some of the males would 
leave the room ahd, in particular, when a group of three males left 
the room (who.had been seated at a table to his right), some of .the 
,males shouted, 'Good night, girls' .and those leaving 'giggled.and 
waved back'; and tha.t at a.bou~. 1: 05 a.m. the agents left the premises. 
Agent 'D' testified that at 11:10 p.m. on Friday, June 15, 1956,.he 
and the other two . agents who· had acc·ompanied him to defendant's · .. 
premises on. the.- prior occasions arrived near defendant is l!cens·ed . · 
premises; that he and Agent, •G·• again entered and immediately wa'lked . · 
through the bar~oom to the rear room over which there was a sign. ··which 
r~ad 'Private· Club. Non-members not admitted'; that observing no_ one .. · 
standing at the entrance on tl;'lis oc·casion they proceeded into the.-.rear· 
room and sat at a table along the right wall; that Pipkin, three~·· · 
waiters and also about 60 males and 4 females were in the room;:th~t 
these persons ~ere dressed in a similar manner a.s described on the 
prior visits; that abou·t 12 male pai~s, respectively, and one fellJ.ale 
pair were d.ancing very close· to each oth~r and at times engaged, in· · 

·kissing each other while they danced; that at a table a short.·. 
distance from where he and Agent 'G' sat, a male had another male .. 
cradled in his arms· and. they were kissing ·each other; that the three. 
waiters anq. · Pipkili. were .in the room ap.d ~n the vicinity of the coup.le· 
just des'cribed; that a male was seated on another male's lap;- that:;at 
one time one or the waiters was seen dancing with a male P.atron;- that 
Agent 'M' had come into ·the room at about 12:05 a.m.· and .sat at. th' · 
table 'with them (Agents· .'D' and 1.G•) r that at 1:00 a~m. the agent.EL. 
identified themselves to Pipkin, at whicp time Agent 'M' asked h~ · ... 
how long this kind of dancing.had been allowed and Pipkin·answered, ·· · 
•Well, what can I say?'; that·· Pipkin left and returned with L~sli:e . • 
Bolcato, husband of the defendant, and in response to. questions · · 
asked him about·the operation.·.or the premises, Bolcato said,· •I.·ltn,ow · 
there is a certain .amount of homos in here, and I know they danQe, · ·· 
but I never ~ew they were kissing in the back room. I .don't get · .. 
back the re ve·ry ·often' : the. t when Agent •M ~ reminded Bolcato tha~ · . . 
they were still dancing, Bolcato replied, 'Right now I don't car~;· one 

. way or the other'; that. he asked· 'Bernie' for his full name but he· 
. stood with his bands on his hips and exclaim_ed, 'I certainly will · .. · . 
not tell you anything'; and that when he asked Bolcato for the· bar-.. 
tender's name he was told that he did not know his last name as· he. :~ 
was n.ot · ~mployed but . Just liked to 'hapg around the· place' c. .. 

"It was stipulated by the attorneys for the respect! ve · .· .... 
parties to the. matter herein that the testimony of Agent '°'' with. · · 
reference. to the visits of June 8 ·through. 9 and June 15 through 16,·. 
1956 would be substant1ai1y s:,J..milar to that of Agent' 'D '. Further­
more, it was· ·stipulated by saiCi attorneys tha_t the testimony of 
Agent 'M' as to what occurred· on the morning of ~une 16~ 1956 would 
be sim.ilar·to that given by Agent 1D1 • 

"Defendant testified that although she was on the licensed · 
premises on the dates in question, •she never observed men embra.cing 
one another ~d kissing'; that she did see males danci~g with males .. 
but never saw or heard anything imprope.r at any time; that she spQ~e · 
to them at. various times becau~rn she ·wondered why men danced with . ·. · · · 
men but was told each time by·those to whom.she spoke that they were 
dancing instructors and were showing ·'each other steps'; and· that she. 
did not·know,what 'fairies' (homosexuals) meant. 

"William Pipkin testified that he tended bar and acted a.s· 
tsort of manager' .on the dates in question; that a1:though he obser.v.ed. 
males dancing with memb~rs of ·their sex, he did not see ~hem caress"·. 
each, other; that he never questioned the men about dancing with .each 
other; that the sign on the door read 'Private. Party' and the smaller·.· 
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prlnt said RN on-members stay out v;. and thd: t;;·Wtien the agent.s called 
h:is at..tent!on to .the males dancing with one another he admitted he 
.s.c-;.w :them, :remarking, tYes, what do you- want _me to say? j 

"Lesl:le Bolcato testified' that he was in defendant r-s 
licensed premises on the dates under ·consider.ation and that it was 
tru.e th<;1:t m.ales danced w-lth males but he never saw them kiss each 
o·ther;. the3,.t h.e did say to Agent 'D'· that' it ·was poss1bie: that homos 
were in the ·place; that five professional ~a.nears patronize defend­
ant's establishment and that they __ teach various types of dt?ncing; 
awJ· tlia . .t 'any kind of people' are w..el.come but if· he had a suspicion· 
th~t-iin.yone was a homosexual he would not_ permit him in.the.place~ 

.. . . . · "Ttr6 waiters ·who claimed they were. working in. ·the def-endant 's 
pr(':fillises· on. the dates set forth in the charge filed herein testified 
tha.t although men danced with men in the··premises~ neither of them· 
sa"r ariy · ifopro_per conduct by any patrons ·therein;, · Defendant also 

_ pi·oduce'P. three witnesses }mo testified that defendant has· a -good 
reputation· iri the cornmuni ty wherein she resides Q -· Another witness 
testified that he is a patron of defendant's premises and has seen 
men dancing with men in the rear room of the place but· observed 'no· 
abnormal actions'. . 

:· "I have set forth the testimony' ·of the· ABC agent:s ·in detail 
to give· a clear picture of the type of ·establishment- the defendant 
operf1.tes.. I cannot conceive of atJ.yorie, .especially a ·11quor llcensee 
who is ·accountable. for what takes pla·ce on the. licensed premises,· 
a.ppearinc .s·o naive as the defendant has appeared in the inst-ant case a. 

She admitted· that male patrons had danced -together but contended that 
cfancihg_ instructors patronized her establishment for the purpose of 
teaching danGing to the men who· frequented the rear room.· She· said 
that. -e.;;ich night she questioned wales why they _danced with males and 
a11-Tays· was told .that they were learning new steps· •. She deri.ied that 
a.ny improper conduct was -practiced on her licensed pre~iseS'o Her 

·employees, including her husband and son, ·had the temerity· to offer 
the s~e. kind of testimony.. I am not impressed by the· testimony of 
said defendant or her employees. 1'he conduct of the ··patrons· in the 
rear room of the licensed premises was so brazen and the events which · 
took pl_ace ther~ were so overt and· unr·estrained that the defendant and 
employees cannot be heard to say tha.t· they_ were· .unaware of them.,- As 
w.as said in Bilowith v. Passaic, Bulletin ···527, Item 3~ -

'Licensees may not avoid their responsibility for 
the conduct of their premis~·s by merely closing 
their eyes and ears. On the contrary, licen~ee·s 
must use their eyes and ears, and: use· 'them · 
effe~tively, to prevent the improper use of :their 
premises" ' · 

«It is abundantly clear from the eVidence of the ABC agents 
that-rqueers' or, more politely, 'female· impersonator~' and 11esbians 1 , 

within .the contemplation of the rule, were allowed, permitted and 
suffered in and upon the licensed PF'ernises during the periods speci·­
fied in the charge and that lewdness and immorality, including obscene 
co1iduct, were also allowed, permitted _and -suffered tnereinQ> · Con­
sequently, I r~commend that the defendant be found guilty of the 
charge preferred hereine · · · · 

"Defendant has no prior adjti-dicated record. Under the ci"rcum­
stances appear.1ng in this case, I re.commend that the defendant' .s li­
cense ,.be .suspended for one hun'dred eighty d.ays" Re Kaczka & Trobiano, 
Bulietin ~063, Item 1." · · 
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No exceptions were taken to the Hea~ervs Report within the 
time limited by Hule 6 of State Regulation No .. 16., 

() 

After carefully considering the facts and circumstances here­
in, I concur in the reconrrnended conclusions in the Hearer's Report 
and adopt ~hem as the conclusions herein., I shall suspend defendant's 
i1cense for one hundred eighty days., 

Acc·ordingly, it is, on tb.is 28th day of December 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licensff c...:237, issued 
by the Board of Alcoholic Beve~age Control for the City of Paterson 
to Halina Bolc·ato, t/a Garden °tate Club, 65 Mill Street; Paterson, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for the balaric·e of its term, ef-
fective at 3 a.m., ~anua.ry 5, 1957; and it is furter , 

ORDERED that if any license be granted to this licensee· or to 
any other person ror the preniises in question for the 1957-58 li­
censing year, such license shall be under suspension until 3 a.m~, 
July 4, 1957. ' 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director 

21r DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL 
.ACTIVITIES (INDECENT PRINTED OR WRITTEN NATTER) - LICENSE. SUS­
PENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA .. 

In the Matter of. Disciplinary 
Proceedings aga.ins t 

Fred Rozzo and Andrew Carpentier, 
4715 Broadway 
Union City, New Jersey 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-128, issued by the 
Board of· Commissioners of the City 
of Union City .• 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER .. 

Edward J. Lynch, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY .THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded non vult to the follow~ng charges: 

"l. On Satu~rday, November 3, 1956, you sold, served and de­
livered· and allowed,. permitted and suffered the sale, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly 

. or indirectly, to persons under the age of twenty-one 
(21) years, viz., Domenick ---, age 17 and Frank ---. 
age 17, and allowed, permitted and suffered the con­
sumption of alcoholic beyerages by such persons in and 
upon your. licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No. 20. 

"2. On October 27, 28, November 3· and 4, 1956, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered in !3-nd upon your licensed prem-. 
lses and had in your possession matter, viz., a number 
of cardboard or paperboard signs each containing a 
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picture, ·cartoon, drawing, sketch.or·representation 
with accompanying words, phrases,. legends or express­
ions having 9bscene, indecent, filthy, lewd, lascivious 
and disgusting import and meaning; -in violation of Rule 
17 of State Hegulation No·. 20." 

On Saturday, November 3, 1956, at about 11~30 p.m., two ABC 
agents visited the licensed premises and took seats at tbe ba.T. Ten 
minutes later they saw two apparent minors enter the premises and go 
t9 the bar where they were each served with a mixed drink of whiskey 
and soda by a bartender who accepted $1 in payment thereof. 'I'he 
agents, after observing the aforesaid two young men consume part of 
th~ir drinks, approached them and identified th ems.elves. The minors 
(D.6menick --- and Frank ..:..--) thereafter gave sworn .statements setting 

rforth therein that each was seventeen· years of age; that each was · 
served with a mixed drink of whiskey and soda for which they paid 
$1; that at no time while on the premises did anyone question them 

.. about their ages~ and that Andrew Carpentier (one of the d~f~ndant­

. licensees herein; was the bartender who served them. Carpentier 
later orally admitted serving drinks to the ininors~ · 

On the aforesaid date, and prior thereto on October 27 and 
28, 1956, ABC agents observed about twenty-four pictures (24"x36 11 ) 

decorating the walls of the licensed premises and on display for the. 
patrons. These pictures are accompanied by writings with a double 
entendre. The posters unattended by their printed matter would not 
appear to be objectionable but, when viewed together with their in.:.. 
scriptions thereon;. become obscene. and indecent. They have no .. place 
in a licensed premises open to the public. 

rn· mitigation of penalty the attorney for defendants. submitted 
a state1nent which I have carefully considered. I, however, do not 
find any extenuating cir.cumstances in this matter which would impel 
me to impose less than theestablished minimum penalty in cases of'· 
this type. · 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
defendants' license for twenty days on Charge 1 (Re Boscarell, Bulle­
tin 1141, Item 11) and for ten days (the minimum penalty} on Charge.2 
(Re Messin_g, Bulletin 1128, Item 3), making a total suspension of 
thirty days. Five days will be remitted. for the pl~a entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty~five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of December, 1956, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-128, issued by 
the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City to Fred Rozzo 
and Andrew Carp.~.;nti.(3r, for premises 4715 .Broadwa¥, Union City, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing · 
at 3 a.-m •. January 7, 1957 'and. terminating at 3 a.m. February 1, 1957. 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
Director 
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3e' DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LOTTERY - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
·'FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAm 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ELLEN COL'tINS 
2100 Hudson Boulevard 

'Union City, Ne~ Jersey, 

Holder. of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-101., is sued by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City. or 

"-Vnion Cityo 
r - - - - - - ~ - -

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
AND 

) 
ORDER 

) 

) 

Ellen Collins)} ·Defendant-Licensee, Pro Se 
Edward Fe Ambr9se, Esqoj Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !!Q!! .Y.111! to the f ollOYring cha~ges: 

"le Ori September 22, 27 and 29, 1956 and on divers days 
prior thereto, you engaged in and allowedj permitted and suf­
fered gambling, vizQ, the making and accepting of bets in a 
lottery commonly known as the 'numbers game', in and upon 
your licensed premises; in violation of ·Rule 7 of State Regu­
lation: No~ 20. 

"2. On September ·2.2, 2 7 and 2 9, 195 6 and on divers days 
prior thereto, you allowed, permitted and suffer~d tickets 
and participation rights in a lottery commonly known as the 
'numbers game', to be sold and offered for sale in and upon 
your .11cenped premises; in violation of Rule 6 of State 
Regulation:_· ~o o 20 Q" 

The file herein discloses· that on September 22, September 27 
and September 29, 1956, ABC agents visited the licensed premises., On ,. 
their first visit the licensee and a bar~ender were.each seen accepting 
bets .on ''numbers" and placing the money and the "number" slips received. 
in connection therewith on the back bar• Shortly thereafter, James W. 
Collins, the husband of the licensee, entered the premises, picked up 
the money and. slips on the back bar and proceeded to accept three ad­
ditional nnumbern bets, two from patrons and one from an ABC agent. 

On the1r second trip to the premises. two ABC ageD:ts each placed 
two "number" bets with the lie ensee ~ s husband who was. tending bar a:t the 
timeo 

On their final visit to the premises the agents found Ellen 
Collins, the licensee, and her husband behind the bare Fifteen minutes 
after their arrival they saw a patron make a .nnumber" bet with lv1r ~ 
Collins. Two agents then placed bets with M;r .. Collins, each handing 
him a slip with four numbers thereon and two $1 "marked" bills,o There­
after, as prearranged~ ~,other ABC agents and two local detectives entered 
the premises, identified themselves arid in the possession of Mro Collins 
found twelve "nurnbern slips for ~'total play of ~29 .. 65 and $141, includ­
ing the. aforementioned four $1 "markedTY bills o 
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In a sworn statement, dated September 29; 1956si Mr .. Collins 
stated he is enployed as a bartender at the licensed premises~ that 
he has beel'l: accepting YTnumbern bets on the licensed premises for a 
couple of months and that on September 27j 1956 and September 29, 1956 
he accepted "number'~ bets from the ABC agents as hereinabove set forth~ 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
defendantVs .license for twenty-five day.s on the aforesaid charges. 
Re Latawiec, Bulletin 1116, Item 7.. Five days will be remitted for 
the. plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is j on this 20th day of December 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Conswnption License C-101, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City to Ellen 
_Collins, 2100 Hudson Boulevard, Union City, be and the same. is hereby 
suspended for a period of twenty (20) days, commencing at 3 a~m., 
January s, 1957, and terminating at 3 aem.~ January 28, 1957~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYSG 

In the Matter of Disciplinary Proceedings 
against 

JAMES ACERRA 
t/a Sheridan Bar & .Grill 

, 8 West Front Street 
Red Bank, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary-Retail Consumption License 
c~14 for the 1955-56 licensing period, and 
now holder of Plenary· Retail Consumption Li­
cense C-11 for th~ 1956-57 licensing period, 
·issued by the Borough Council of the Borough 
of Red Bank. 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 

) and· 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

Quinn, Doremus, ·McCue & RussellJI Esqstl, by Thoma.s P. Doremus, Esq.-, 
Attorneys ~or Defendant-Licenseetl 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq·. :1 Appearing for Di-vision of Alcoholic Beverage 
· Control a 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Defendant has pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging that he solo 
served and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, ser-

:vice and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or indirectly, to 
two minors and permitted the conswnption of such beverages.by the .minors 
in a:nd upon his licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 oif State 
Regulation·· Noe 20. · 

nAt the hearing herein,., Arlen~--, age 19, and Thomas E~ ---, age 
20, testified, in substance, that they arrived at defendant~s licensed 
premises on Saturday, May 12, 1956 between the hours o'.f 9 and 10 a.m. 
and remained there for about on€ and one half hours dur.ing which period 
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they purchased and consumed about six bottles of beer, serveQ. by the 
bartender who did not question them as to their age; that they then 
left the premises, returned within a short time, and remain&d for about 
fifteen minutes; that during this period, they were each served· with and 
consumed a bqttle of beer and a couple of glasses of draft beer; that on 
the second occasion, the bartender asked whether they were old ~nough 
to. be served beer and. they .replied that they were; and that the bar­
tender then served them with beer without making any request for identi-
.fication or their. signature· on a·written representation as to their· age • 

. "From tne testimony of an ABC agent!J it appears that on May \ 
21,. 19.56, the minors directed ABC agents to defendant's licensed pr,em­
ises which they identified from the exterior as the place where they 
bad . 1::e en served W7i th beer on May 12, 19 56 o On June 5, 195 6, the two 
minors and the ABC agents returned to defenda..~t•s premises which they 
entered and the minors identified the interior a:::-rangement and one of 
the ·minors stated that he believed that Werner Fichtler was the person 
who had served them with 'beer on May 12, 1956~ At this time Fichtler 
said.that he recognized Arlen but did not know the other minor.-

"The above account of the minors that they purchased., were 
served with and consumed beer at defendantVs licensed premises on the. 
date in question is not seriously challenged by the licenseeo ~is de­
fense, in the ·main, is that he has operated a licensed tavern for about 
fifteen years and has never previously been charged with any violation; 
that his instructions to his bartenders were to check everyone that 
they suspec'ted might not be of age; that signs are displayed in the 
barroom that persons must be twenty-one years of age to purchase al- . 
cqholic beverages; that he is aware that in case of doubt the bartenders 
are required to have the suspected minor sign a written representation 
that he is over twenty-one but that he has no such forms available. 
Wer.ner Fichtler testiried that he was acting as bartender on the morn­
ing of May 12, 1956; that he has no definite recollection as to ·what 
occurred there on that morning; that he rem.embers Arlen because" he was 
in the tavern at some time but that he does not remember Thornas;ever 
being the re.. . . 

. "My· conclusion from the ~vi.dence presented is that the licensee's 
good record and_ his alleged practice of requiring close scnutiny of 
young-appearing persons and in case of doubt, requiring presentation of 
birth certificates 'or something like thatj, does not establish a 
meritorious defensee Re Wedemeyer, Bulletin 10.50, Item 8. I, there­
fore, recommend that defendant be found guilty as charged. 

"The licensee has ·no prior adjudicated record" ·r recommend a 
penalty of fifteen days suspensiono Re Pennington, Bulletin 1133, 
Item 9 .. " 

No exceptions were taJcen to the Hearer 1 s Report within the· time 
limited by Rule 6 of State Regula ti on:; No~ 160 

After carefully considering the facts and circumstances herein, 
I concur in the recommended conclusions in the Hearervs Report and adopt 
them as. the conclusions herein. I shall suspend defendant's license for 
fifteen days o• · 

According!~, it is, on this 27th day of Dec6nber, 1956,. 

ORDERED ·that plenary retail consumption license C-11 (for tbe 
1956-57 licensing period), issued by the Borough Council of the Borough 
of Red Bank to James Acerra, t/a Sheridan Bar & Grill, for premises at 
8. West Front Street, Red Bank, be and the same is hereby suspended fo~ 
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fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2 a~mo January 7;, 1957, and terminat­
ing at 2 a~mQ January 22, 1957u 

-

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director 

5~ .DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAILURE TO HAVE TRUE· COPY OF LICENSE 
APPLICATION ON PREMISES - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR · 
15 D.AYSo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings a?a~n~t 

RICHARD MORRISROE, 
605 Ocean Avenue, .. 
Jersey City, Mew J ers.ey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tj_on License C.-34, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey City .. 

) 

). 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER 

Edward Fe Ambrose' Esqe ~ "Appearing for Di vision of Aleoholic Beverage 
Cont.rel. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The defendant was served, by registered mail received October 
6, 1956.9 with the following charge~ 

"On September 24, 1956 you conducted your licensed business 
without having a photostatic or other true c9py of the ap­
plication for your current license on your licensed· prem­
ises available for inspection; in violation of Rule 16(b) 
of State Regula ti on ... No" 20q" 

The defendant, although repeatedly requested to do so, did not 
enter any plea .to the charge and did not appear at this Di,QSion on 
November 13, 1956, at 2 o'clock, the time and place fixed in the charge 
f o·r heari:r;1g thereon 4P. · 

The prosecutor for the Division thereupon proceeded to present 
his evidence ex parte·as follows: 

A letter dated August 20, 1956j addressed to the licen.see 
wherein reference is made to a previous- letter to the licensee dated 
Fepruary 29, 1956, advising the licensee that an inspection of his li­
censed premises on February 20, 1956, disclosed that he failed to have 
a copy of his then current license application on his licensed premises 
available for _inspection and warne.d him of the necessity of· having such 
copy available; that, during the course of inspection of his licensed 
premises on August 9, once again there was no such copy available for 
inspection and notified him that proceedings to suspend or revoke his 
license were being deferred pending receipt of his explanation of what 
appeared to be a deliberate violation.notwithstanding the previous 
warning· to him a 

A letter to the licensee dated August 29, 1956, calling his 
attention to his failure to reply to the letter of August 20, and re­
ques.ting an explanation forthwitho 
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A te.legram dated September 17, 1956, ~o the lie ens ee request­
ing an immediate reply tp, the previous letters of, .august 20 a~d W7, 
1956 •. 

Reports of ABC agents dated September 24, .1956, the substance 
of_whi·ch is that they spoke with the licensee on that date with refer­
ence to his 'f.ailure to reply to the aforesaid letters and telegrams 
to which the lie ensee replied that he knew nothing about them. l'he 
agents then asked the licensee for a copy of his applfcation for the 
cur.rent license to which he replied "I don rt know where it· is -- it 
was here l;mt 1 t ain't here now." · 

Thereafter on ·october 5·, 1.956, the charge was preferred. In 
the letter to the licensee accompanying a copy of the charge he was 
advised that he was required to enter a plea to the charge not later 
than October 15, 1956. Not receiving ·any.such plea, a telegram dated 
October. 16', 1956., was sent tq .,the licensee requesting the p1e& by re­
turn wire. .There was no response. 

I 

bn October·19, 1956, a registered letter was sen~ to-~he li­
censee; received by him on October 20, 1956, again enclosing a.copy· 
of the charge and accompanying letter of October 5; asked the licensee 
to advise not later than November 2, 1956, whether he was pleading ~ · ·· 
guilty, .Il.Qll vult or not guilty to the charge and calling his attention 

J;o the fact _that the hearing remained scheduled for Tuesday, November 
~3, 1956; that, if he failed to reply, the matter would be moved for 
.trial whether he was present or not, and that, at the. conclusion 
thereof, his conduct in failing to m_ake any response to the above 
notices, let~ers.and telegrams m~ght be taken into account when fix-
ing penalty. · · · · 

. No response was received from the licensee and, as stated 
aforesaid,' he failed· to appear at the hearing and has not since com­
municated with the Division. 

The evidence presented leaves no doubt that defendant .'is 
·guilty as charged. W~ile the violation in itself is not major in 
character," the licensee's conduct herein, if tolerated,. would result· 
in a. co~ple te di·sruption of the Director's authority and his control 
of the liquor industry. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated recordG Effective January. 
22, 1951, pis lic.ense was s~spended by the Municipal Board of ·Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of Jersey City for three days for. sale to minors .• 
This dissimilar violation, which oc·curred over five years ago, will 
not· be considered in fixing the penalty herein (Re O'Donnell, Bulle-· 
tin 1131, Item 9). Effect1v·e- March 2, 1953, his license was suspend~d 
for fifteen days for sale during prohibited hours (Re Morrisroe, I?ul­
letin 9~9; Item 7). In view of the prior dissimilar record which oc­
cur_red within the past five years, I shall suspend defendant's .license 
for fifteen days. Cf. Re Perlowski, Bulletin 961, Item 9. , 

. ~. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27tli day of December, 1956,_ 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-34, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Gontrol of_ the City of 
Jersey City to Richard Morrisroe, for premises 605 Ocean Avenue, 
Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) 
days, commencing at .2 a.m. January 7, 1957, a.nd terminating. at 2- a.m-. 
January 22, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director 



PAGE 12 BULLETIN 1153 

6.:. DISCIPLINARY' PROCEEDIN.GS - SALES TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD NOT 
CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF TIME - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

',._ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

. :'·' 
FOUR TOWERS, INC .• 
1027 Pompton Avenue 
Ceda~ Gro-y·e, .New Jersey 

Holder of _.··Pletl~ry .Retail Consumption 
License C:..,7, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of. the Township of Cedar 
O~ove . · 

., ' ...... ..._ .._ ~· ' ~ ~ .... -

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
and 

' ) 
ORDER 

' ) 

) 

Sanderson & cufien, Esqs., Attor~eys· for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward Fe· Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division· of Alcoholic Beverage 

. . . .· Control. · 
·By THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded ll.Qll vult to a charge alleging that it 
sold, served and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
sale, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages to a minor and per­
mi.tted the consumption of alcoholic beverages by said minor in and up­
on its licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation. 
No. 20. . 

The file he·rein discloses that ABC agents, acting upon informa­
tion transmitte_d to this Division by the Bloomfield Police Department, 
obtained a signed swo~n statement from George --- (age 18) in.which 
he states that he entered defendant's premises with a number of com­
panions at ap~roximately 10 p.mv·Saturday, November 17, 1956; that, 
while his companions were bowling, he went to the bar where h~ pur­
chased and consumed at least ten glasses of beer served by Harry 
Marks (th~.· .. partiender); that he was questioned by the bart·ender as to 
his age atld tolrd the bartender that he was twenty-one years of age 
but was not '_requested to.produce any proof or make any written 
representation: as to his age· and that he left the premises shortly 
after midn'igbt~ Later George visited defendant's licensed premises 
with the .agents,-and identified Harry Marks as the person who made the 
sales to 1?-f.ln:~ ... :,/~;:~:: . 

-; .,._·· ·:_:·::,-. . 

Defend.ati~ has a prior record.. Effective July 3,- 1950, its li­
cense was susp~nded for ten days for possession of illicit .liquor (Re 
Four Towers •. Ipc., Bulletin 881, Item 5)., However, since this dis­
similar vi_ola ti.~:>n occurred more than five years ago, I shall not- con­
sider it i.~· r1·~p,g a penalty herein (Re McCrory, Bulletin 1119, I.tern 4 
The minimtµn.·penalty imposed for an unaggravated sale of alcoholic bev­
erages to .::.an eighteen-year-old minor is fifteen days (Re Endre & 
Rinaldi, Btillet·in 1133, Item 6). · I have some hesitancy in consider­
ing this as an "tinaggra va ted viola ti on because of the· number of drinks 
sold to the minor .but, under all the circumstances, I hav-e decided to 
impose the ntini~um penalty an"d, hence, I shall suspend defendant's li­
cense for ·r1rt.~en days. Five days ·will. be ·remitted for the plea en­
tered herein1 leaving a ;net suspension of ten days. 

Acc~rdingly, it is, on this 26th day of Decemb~r' 1956 G '; 
"1.) , 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-7, issued by 
The Mayor -and 9-ouncil of the Township. of ·Cedar Grove to Four Towers, 
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Inc., for premises 1027 Pompton Avenue, Cedar Grove be and the same 
~s hereby suspended. for ten (10) days, commencing at 2: 30 a.m. · 
January 7, 1957 and terminating at 2:JO aQmo January 17, 1957e 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·Director 

7. ~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS MISLABELED BEER TAP - PRIOR RECORD 
L·~CFJ·JSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 ;FOR PLEA .. 

·rn the Matter of Disciplinary 
. ~Proceedings against 

) 

) 
GEORGE'S FAMOUS RESTAURANT, A CORP., 
t/a~George 1 s Famous Restaurant, Inc., 
J5 East. Main Street, 

CONCLUSIONS 

~reehold Borough, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-2, issued by· the Borough 

· .Council of the Borough of Freehold Q> 

·...., ..;;..· ~ - ._ ~ - . -- - - .._ - - - ·- - ~ -

) 
and 

) 

) 
O~PER 

) 

. . . . Defendant has pleaded !1Q!! vult to a charge alleging that it 
allowed, permitted and. suffered a. mis~a'beled beer tap on its licensed 
premises, ii1.1 violation of Rule 26 of btate Regulation -__ No .. 20e · 

0~ September 12, 1956, an ABC agent, during an inspection of. 
qefendarit's premises, found a half-barrel ·of Krueger's beer on tap 
and·a "Ballantine" knob attached to the dispensing spigot. In at­
tempted mitigation the president of defendant corporation alleges 
that the violation was due to an "oversight or negligence" and that 
the price of the two brands of beer mentioned herein is the same. 

Defendant has a prior record. Effective January 4., 1954, its 
license was suspended for a ·similar violation. See Bulletin 998, Item. 
9. Since this is a second similar violation within a five-year period, 
I shall suspend. defendant's license for ten days. Five days will .be 
remitted for the plea herein, leaving a net suspension.of five days" 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of December, 1956, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption ·license C-2 issued by 
the Borough Council of the Borough .. , of Free.hold to George's Famous 
Restaurant, a Corp., t/a George rs :b amous Restaurant,. Ince, ·ror prem­
ises 35 East Main Street

5 
Freehold Borough, be and the same is here-

by suspended for five (5 days, commencing ·at 2 a.m., January 7, 1957 
and terminating at 2 a .. mo January 12,. 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dire·ctor 
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Sa APPELLATE DECISIONS - SPORTSMAN 300 v. NUTLEY - EFFECTIVE DATES 
FIXED FOR SUSPENSION PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED AFTER TEfilUI~A~'ION OF 
PROCEEDINGS TO REVIEWe 

Sportsman 300, trading as 
Sportsman 300, 

Appellant, 

Board of Connnissioners of 

) 

) 

) 

) 

the ·Town of Nutley, ) 

Respondento ) 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

0 R D E R 

On June 4, 1956, I affirmed the 10-day suspension impose4 here· 
in by respondent9 See Bulletin 1120, Item 2o Pending appellantfs ap 
peal to the Superior Court, Appellate Division, the suspension was 
stayed.- On November 20; 1956, the court affirmed the suspension and 
it may, therefore, now be reimposedo 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of December, 1956, 

ORDERED that the suspens.ion of 10 days heretofore imposed 
against plenary retail consumption lie ense C-7, issued to, Sportsman 
300, trading as Sportsman 300, for premises 173 Franklin Avenue, 
Nutley, be and the same is hereby reimposed, effective January 2, 195' 
at 2 a_s, m.~ and terminating January 12, 1957, at 2 a.m. 

WILLIP.M HOWE.DAVIS 
Director 

9e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FANNIE SCHREIBMAN 
6 North Main Street 
Pleasantville, No 3~ 1 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-2, issued by the Common 
Council of the City of Pleasantvillee 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
AND 

) 
ORDER 

) 

Fannie Schreibman, ~efendant-Licenseep Pro Seor. 
Edward F~ Ambrose, Esqe, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
Cont role 

. Defendant pleaded !!Q.Il vult to a charge alleging that on Novem-
ber 22-j 1956, she soldJ) s .. erved and delivered and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the saie, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages to 
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two mi·nors ·and allowed, permitted and suffered said minors to. con-\-' 
· sume such beverages in and upon her licensed premises, in viol.ation 
of Rule 1 ·or State Regulation'. Noo 200 · . · · · 

"''< 
. Acting upon information .received froms,,a Chief Petty .or.ricer 

of the ·u. Se Naval Air Base at Pomona, ABC agents obtaip.~d'. two sworh ·,_ 
~tatements, ·dated December 3, 1956 one from John Ju ---- '(age 18) .and 
the. ·other from Paul E~ -~- (age 19J@ In these. statementsc the minors . 
say that on· November 22, 1956, at about 9:30 pum@, they entered the 

\. licensed premises. and took seats .at the bar· where each was· served 
two glasses of beer for.-which they paid 15 cents a glass;· that. at· no 
time did anyone ~uestion them about their ages; and that ~hile they. 
were consuming· their second glass\of ·beer they were approached by 

· the aforesaid Chief Petty Officer, who upon learning .that they· were· 
minors ·ordered them to return to their base •. 

Prior to.executing the aforesaid statements.the minors di-
· rected t-wo ABC agents to defendant's licensed .premises which they 
re,cognized from its outer appearance.. After entering the. tavern··the 
minors aga·in identified 1 t as the place where they had been served ., 

.. the ·beer on November 22, 1956. --- · · 

Defenda.nt has no prior ·adjudicated. record. I shall suspend 
her license for a period of fifteen days, the minimum suspension for 

.. the ty1re of violation committed herein (Re Mondelli, Bulletin 1142, 
Item 8). Five days will be remitted for the plea .,entered herein, · 

·.leaving a net suspension of ten days a . 

·Accordingly, it is, on this .3d day of January 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2 issue~ by 
the Common Cotincil of the City of Pleasantville to Fannie Schreibman, 
6 North.Main Street, Pleasantville, be and the same is hereby sus- . 
pended for a period of ten (10) days, commencing at 1 aero., January 
14, 1957' and terminating at l aem.' January 24, 1957. 

'WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director 

10. · STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS, FILED 

Edward, Kabot 
t/a Ho~e Beverage~ Service ~ 
Block 201, Lots Nos. 1, 2 &' 3 on Forest Avenue 
'Englewood, New Jersey 

,Applicatton filed Februa.ry 20, 1957 for 
p·lace-to-place transfer of State Beverage 
Distributor's License SBD-90, from 130 North 
Dean Street (Rear), Englewood,. New Jersey. · 

Connecticut Motoi Lines, Inc. 
~700 Brunswick Pike 
Trenton, New Jersey · 

Application filed February 26~ 
Transport~tion License. 

1957 for 

1., 

\ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director 

1· 

..,,,.,,.--.. ., 
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APPELLATE DECISIONS - CALVARY BAPTIST CHURCH Va CLIF'TON.AND 
THE GRAND UNION COMP.ANY (APPEAL WITHDRAWN)e 

Calvary Baptist Church, a. ) 
corporation of the State of 
.New.Jersey ) 

Appellant, ) 

·Municipal Boa~d .of Alcoholi.c 
Beverage Control of the City 
of Clifton; and ·The Grand 
Union Compa:q.y, 

Respondents'" 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 

0 R D E R 

Peter Rs Hofstra, Esq .. , Attorney for Appellant 
Edward FQ· Johnson, Esq., by Manfred Triebel, Esq., Attorney for 

Respondent Municipal Board 
Louis P .. Bertoni, Esq'", Attorney for Respondent The Grand Union 

Company · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The above appeal was filed from the action of respondent 
Municipal Board whereby it granted transfer of License DL-4 from 
John Sommariva to·respondent The Grand Union Company, and from 
265 Parker Avenue to 435 Lexington Avenue, Clifton. 

Prior to hearing herein, the attorneys for the respective 
parties filed a s.tipulation herein reciting that, on application 
of the ·Grand Union Company, the Municipal Board, on January 7, 1957, 
·rescinded its re-solution approving said transfer and reciting, 
further, that it has been stipulated and agreed that the appeal 
herein l:>e wlt~drawn. No cause appearing to the contrary, , 

It is, on thfs 22nd day of January, 1957, 

ORDERED.that the within appeal be and the same is hereby dis­
missed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director 


